Portable System
Owners Manual

Customer Service Center
* N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle » Sussex, WI 53089 « U.S.A.

REQUIRED TOOLS AND MATERIALS:

! &ﬂ " 2 People + (2 each) Wrenches + Garden Hose or Sand

@ » Tape Measure 12" 9/16" 3/4"

AND/OR

* Wood Board (scrap) (2) Socket Wrenches and Sockets
=9
W » Sawhorse or Support Table
i

12" o9/ 3/4"

OPERATOR'S MANUAL
BEFORE USING THIS UNIT. . Adjustable Wrenches

on
U8« Step Ladder 8 ft. (2.4m) « Extension @j__\/—_)

READ AND UNDERSTAND ﬁ * Hammer

* Optional: Large & Small

FAILURE TO FOLLOW
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
COULD RESULT IN INJURY %ﬂ « Safety Glasses « Phillips-Head Screwdriver

OR DAMAGE TO
PROPERTY. =] =
—=<_+ Needle-Nose Pliers

Toll-Free Customer Service Number for U.S: 1-800-558-5234,
For Canada: 1-800-284-8339,
For Europe: 00 800 555 85234 (Sweden: 009 555 85234),
For Australia: 1-800-333 061
Internet Address: http://www.huffysports.com

© COPYRIGHT 2005 by SPALDING 1 04/06 ID# M7301241



BEFORE YOU START!

To ensure optimal playability of backboard system, a close tolerance fit between the elevator
components and hardware is required. Test-fit large bolts into large holes of elevator tubes, backboard
brackets, and triangle plates. Carefully rock them in a circular motion to ream out any excess paint
from holes if necessary.

NOTE: Not all items pictured are included with every model.

ID# M7301241 04/06 2



FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE
WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN
SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these
rules for safe operation of the system.

* DO NOT HANG on the rim or any part of the system
including backboard, support braces, or net.

« During play, especially when peforming dunk-type
activities, keep player's face away from the
backboard, rim and net. Serious injury could occur if
teeth/face come in contact with backboard, rim, or net

« DO NOT slide, climb, shake, or play on base and/or
pole.

« After assembly is complete, fill system completely
with water or sand. Never leave system in an upright
position without filling the base with weight, as
system may tip over causing injuries.

* When adjusting height or moving system, keep
hands and fingers away from moving parts.

« DO NOT allow children to move or adjust system.

« During play DO NOT wear jewelry (rings, watches,
necklaces, etc.) Objects may entangle in net.

» Surface beneath the base must be smooth and
free of gravel or other sharp objects. Punctures
cause leakage and could cause system to tip over.

» Keep organic materials away from pole base.
Grass, litter, etc. could cause corrosion and/or
deterioration

* Check pole system for signs of corrosion (rust,
pitting, chipping) and repaint with exterior enamel
paint. If rust has penetrated through the steel
anywhere, replace pole immediately.

* Check system before each use for proper ballast,
loose hardware, excessive wear, and signs of
corrosion; repair before use.

» Check system before each use for instability.

« DO NOT use system during windy and/or severe
weather conditions; system may tip over. Place
system in the storage position and/or in an area
protected from the wind and free from personal
property and/or overhead wires.

* Never play on damaged equipment.

« See instruction manual for proper installation and
maintenance.

* When moving system, use caution to keep
mechanism from shifting.

* Keep pole covered with cap at all times.

« Do not allow water in tank to freeze. During sub-
freezing weather add 2 gallons of non-toxic antifreeze,
sand or empty tank completely and store. (Do not use

salt.)

« Use extreme caution if placing system on a sloped

surface. System may tip over more easily.

SPALDING HYDRA-RIB

I the U.S. 1-800-00c-000¢ n the U.S. 1-800-006000¢

RUSSELL

MATHLETIC.

HUFFY SPORTS

I the U.S. 1-800-00c 1000

Inthe U.S. 1-800-00c0000 Canada: 1-800-1000K

Canada: 1-800-0000¢ 1D# 573008 12105

04/06

ID#

M7301241



A SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS A

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE AND WILL VOID WARRANTY.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules for safe operation of the system.

To ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this system without following the instructions carefully. Check

entire box and inside all packing material for parts and/or additional instruction material. Before beginning
assembly, read the instructions and identify parts using the hardware identifier and parts list in this document.
Proper and complete assembly, use, and supervision are essential for proper operation and to reduce the risk
of accident or injury. A high probability of serious injury exists if this system is not installed, maintained, and
operated properly.

e If using a ladder during assembly, use extreme caution.

» Check base regularly for leakage. Slow leaks could cause the system to tip over
unexpectedly

» Seat the pole sections properly (if applicable). Failure to do so could allow the pole
sections to separate during play and/or during transport of the system.

e Climate, corrosion or misuse could result in system failure.

 If technical assistance is required, contact Customer Service.

* Minimum operational height is 6'-6" (1.98m) to the bottom of backboard.

Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following instructions.

Use caution when using this unit.

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

TO ADJUST BACKBOARD:

1. TO RAISE BACKBOARD:
Slowly push up on the rim with broom
handle or wooden dowel,
3/4- 7/8 (19mm - 22mm) diameter
as shown to engage locking
mechanism at desired height.

. TO LOWER BACKBOARD
Push lever up to unlock and

carefully lower backboard to lowest
position. / HANDLE

MOVING SYSTEM

1. Adjust basketball backboard
height to lowest position.

. While holding pole, rotate
basketball system forward
until wheels engage with
ground.

. Move basketball system to
desired location.

. Carefully rotate basketball
system upright

. Reattach ground restraint and
check system for stability.

201257 3/99

ID# M7301241 04/06 4



Questions or Missing Parts?

DON'T yo hack to store!

Call TOLL-FREE Customer Service
Number listed on the front page!

NOTICE TO ASSEMBLERS

ALL Basketball Systems, including those used for DISPLAYS, MUST be assembled and ballasted
with sand or water according to the instructions. Failure to follow instructions could result in
SERIOUS INJURY. It is NOT acceptable to devise a makeshift weight system.

IMPORTANT!
Remove all contents from boxes.
Be sure to check inside pole sections;
hardware and additional parts are packed inside.

WARRANTY CARD:

Please remember to complete your product registration form
either on-line at:
www.huffysports.com/customer_support/product_registration
or mail-in the enclosed postcard.

For more information on assembly, placement, proper
use, and maintenance, visit The American Basketball
Council website at http://www.smarthoops.com.

S 04/06

ID# M7301241



Get to know the basic parts of your basketball system...

BACKBOARD ([ —
= RIM
T POLE
STRUT

’/////BASE

WHEEL
CARRIAGE
ASSEMBLY

ID# M7301241 04/06 6



PARTS LIST - (See Hardware Identifier)

Item Oty. Part No. Description

1 1 206657 Tank, (Black)
2 1 200628 Wheel Axle
3 2 226401 Wheel, 4” (Black)
4 2 203617 Plug Cap
5 1 908071 Top S-Pole Section
6 1 90807201 Middle S-Pole Section
7 1 908073 Bottom S-Pole Section
8 1 202820 Rod, 3/8 O.D. x 4-3/4” Long
9 1 202822 Eyebolt, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2” Long
10 1 200627 Wheel Bracket
11 4 201651 Spacer .500 I.D. x .25” Long
12 6 203063 Nylon Insert Lock Nut, 3/8-16
13 1 202587 Spacer, .530 I.D. x 1" Long
14 6 202201 Washer, Curved, 1/2" 1.D.
15 2 908074 Tank Strut
16 4 202199 Nut, Sleeve, Allen Head, 5/16-18
17 4 202197 Bolt, Allen Head, 5/16-18 x 3" Long
18 6 205528 Bolt, Hex Flange, 5/16-18 x 1” Long
19 6* 203218 Washer, Flat, 3/8 1.D.
20 8* 203100 Nut, Hex Flange, 5/16-18
21 2 202294 Allen Wrench 6 mm
22 4 204961 Bolt, Hex 3/8-16 x .625 Long
23 1 201257 Label, Height Adjustment and Moving
24 3 206360 Bolt, Hex 3/8-16 x 2.65" Long
25 2 90096401 Backboard Bracket
26 1 201129 Spacer .402 1.D. x 0.50 O.D. x 1.75” Long
27 1 201160 Pawl Lever
28 4 902838 Elevator Tubes
29 4 201642 Spacer .530 I.D. x 0.50 O.D. x 0.63” Long
30 5 206304 Bolt 1/2-13 x 6-5/16 Long
31 1 201159 Ratchet
32 5 206340 Nut 1/2-13
33 1 206305 Clevis Pin 1/4 x 2-9/32” Long
34 2 206303 Washer 1/4 Flat
35 1 201125 Return Ratchet Spring
36 1 203796 T-Bolt, 3/8-16 x 5” Long
37 1 900033 Bracket Slam Jam
38 1 206219 Cap, Pole Top 3”
39 1 Rim
40 1 200318 Bracket, Reinforcement, Slam Jam
41 1 203472 Spring, Black, Slam Jam
42 1 203470 Washer Flat, Slam Jam
43 1 203795 Nut, Special, Slam Jam
1

Net

NOTE: Hardware kit is designed for more than one style of basketball system. Not all hardware will be used.

*YOU MAY HAVE EXTRA PARTS WITH THIS MODEL.

7 04/06 ID# M7301241



HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (BOLTYS)

@\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\&\&\&\\\\ T T

Item #9 (1) Item #18 (6) Item #22 (4)

Il
(<) | I

ltem #30 (5)

ltem #24 (3) Item #17 (4)
A VI
Item #36 (1)
HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (NUTS & SPRINGS)
ofl 0 Ol Ol
Item #20 (8)* tem #12.(9) em 432 (5) Item #16 (4)
& WA
)y ;
Item #43 (1) Item #41 (1)

* You may have extra parts with this model.

ID# M7301241 04/06 8



HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (WASHERS)

ﬂ © @
Item #14 (6) ltem #34 (2) Item #19 (6)*

Item #42 (1)

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (STEEL SPACERS & RODS)

O
O

ltem #8 (1)

Item #26 (1)

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (PLASTIC SPACERS & CLIPS)

Ol OR

Item #13 (1) Item #29 (4)

Ol

ltem #11 (4)

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (OTHER)

%
[ O
Item #21 (2) Item #33 (1)

M

SOl D

\/
Item #37 (1)

Item #40 (1)

9 04/06 ID# M7301241



SECTION A: ASSEMBLE THE BASE

section:

(2) 1/2" and (2) 9/16” Wrenches

Q C

ltem #21 (2)

ID# M7301241 04/06

This is what your system will look like when you’ve finished this

AND/OR

10

e




Q Correctly identify each pole section as labeled.

BOTTOM

MIDDLE

e Install rod (8) through holes in bottom pole section (7) and eyebolt (9).

11

04/06

ID# M7301241



e Remove contents from around the tank. Install wheel axle (2) through wheel carriage (10). Install wheels (3)
onto wheel axle (2) with spacers (11) as shown. Insert pole assembly into tank assembly as shown. Secure
bottom pole (7) to tank and wheel bracket as shown, a deep socket is recommended.

[ ) [ ) TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED

FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS
WARNING COULD RESULT

IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE.

IMPORTANT!

DO NOT OVER
IMPORTANT! TIGHTEN

/

THE SPACER (11) WILL
FIT LOOSELY UNTIL
SECURED INTO THE
CAVITY OF THE BASE.

1

=

ID# M7301241 04/06 12



a Attach middle section of pole (6) onto bottom section of pole (7).

holes in middle pole (6) with hole pattern on bottom pole (7).

% NOTE:
=

You may need to LIGHTLY
tap end of pole to align
holes. Use wood scrap and
hammer (not supplied).

Secure struts (15) to poles by using
bolt (17) & sleeve nut (16) with
supplied allen wrenchs (21) as shown.

Align

13 04/06

ID# M7301241



@ Secure poles by attaching bolt (17), washers (14), and sleeve nuts (16) as shown.

@ The curve of the washer (14)
should match the curve of

the pole.

ID# M7301241 04/06 14



e Rotate the non-secured ends of base struts (15) as shown. Secure base struts (15) to base using

bolts (18), washers (19), and nuts (20).

NOTE:

CAREFULLY TIPPING THE SYSTEM
FORWARD WILL ALLOW EASIER
ACCESS TO UNDERSIDE OF BASE

15

04/06

ID# M7301241



e Support pole on sawhorse. Attach upper section of pole (5) to middle section of pole (6) using
bolts (17), washers (14), and nuts (16) as shown.

N % NOTE:
NOA
You may need to LIGHTLY
tap end of pole to align

holes. Use wood scrap and
@ hammer (not supplied).

IMPORTANT!

THE POLE NEEDS TO FACE IN
THE POSITION REFERENCED
HERE.

ID# M7301241 04/06 16



SECTION B: ATTACH THE BACKBOARD

This is what your system will look like
when you've finished this section:

(2) 1/27, (2) 9/16” AND (2) 3/4” Wrenches (2) Socket Wrenches and Sockets

AND/OR
© C

<é” ” 3/4”

Needle-Nose Pliers Hammer or Mallet

AND

17 04/06 ID# M7301241



G Place backboard brackets (25) inbetween backboard struts as shown.

NOTE
ORIENTATION

Assemble backboard brackets (25) using
bolts (22), and nuts (12) as shown.

ORIENTATION

NOTE

A\ IMPORTANT!

Test fit bolts into
holes of backboard
brackets (29) and
carefully rock them
in a circular motion
to ream out paint
from holes if
necessary.

ID# M7301241 04/06

18




e Fit spacer (26) into pawl (27). Then insert pawl assembly between backboard brackets (25) and
secure with bolt (24) and nut (12).

‘ NOTE: Completed Assembly

G Attach lower elevator tubes (28) to backboard brackets (25) using spacers (29 & 11), bolts (30)
spacer (13) ratchet (31), and nuts (32) as shown.

STOP TIGHTENING NUT
(32) WHEN FLUSH WITH
END OF THE BOLT (30).

19 04/06 ID# M7301241



e Secure pawl (27) in place with
clevis pin (33) and washers (34).

e Hook one end of the spring (35) into hole of
clevis pin (33). Stretch spring (35) and hook it
into the notch of the bracket with pliers.

USE EYE PROTECTION
WHEN INSTALLING
SPRINGS.

e Insert “T” bolt (36) through Slam Jam bracket (37) as shown in FIG. A. Attach Slam Jam bracket
and "T" bolt assembly (37 & 36) to backboard using bolts (18) and nuts (20) as shown.

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED
FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS
WARNING COULD RESULT

PROPERTY DAMAGE.

IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR

ID# M7301241 04/06

20




Attach upper elevator tubes (28) to backboard brackets (25) using spacers (29), bolt (30), and
nut (32) as shown.

A\ IMPORTANT!

Test fit bolts into
holes of backboard
brackets (29) and
carefully rock them
in a circular motion
to ream out paint
from holes if
necessary.

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED
FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS
WARNING COULD RESULT IN
SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE.

R

elevator tubes (28) to top pole section (4) using bolts (30)

Support pole on sawhorse. Attach upper and lower
and nuts (32) as shown. Attach pole cap (38) as shown. @ ?
\

X

e
R

A IMPORTANT!

Test fit bolts into

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED
FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THIS WARNING COULD

holes of backboard
brackets (29) and

carefully rock them
in a circular motion

RESULT IN SERIOUS = :
INJURY AND/OR =J to ream out_ paint
PROPERTY DAMAGE. from holes if 32 5
necessary.
QS
21 04/06 ID# M7301241




@ Install Slam Jam Rim to Backboard

Fit rim (39) securely into bracket (37) as shown. Allow T-bolt (36) to slip through center hole in
rim (39).

B Install reinforcement bracket (40) onto T-bolt (36) as shown.
C Install spring (41) onto T-bolt (36) as shown.

D Install special nut (43) and washer (42) onto T-bolt (36).

E Tighten nut (43) until flush with end of T-bolt (36).

39

L ° 37

L1l
Y

42

43

ID# M7301241 04/06 22




SECTION C: APPLY HEIGHT AND MOVING LABEL & SECURING SYSTEM

G Carefully upright assembly. Apply moving system label (23) to front of pole as shown. Regulation
rim height is 10 feet (3.05 m).

[ ] [ ] TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR

THIS PROCEDURE. FAILURE
TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING

COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS

INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY
\ DAMAGE.
j|n DO NOT LEAVE ASSEMBLY
R ‘ / UNATTENDED WHEN EMPTY: IT
oy e oo vt [ 098 MAY TIP OVER.

oooooooo

ft.
(3.05 m)

DO NOT ALLOW CHILDREN TO
ADJUST HEIGHT.

CAUTION!

ADD TWO GALLONS (7.6
LITERS) OF NON-TOXIC
ANTIFREEZE IN
SUB-FREEZING CLIMATES.

NOTE:

IF USING SAND: 2 GALLONS
OF ANTI-FREEZE IS NOT
REQUIRED

n
7 e J

NOTE:

Peel protective
film from surface
of acrylic
backboard prior
to use.

e Place assembled unit in desired location. Fill tank with
water (30 gallons/114 liters) or sand (300 Ib./136 kg)
and snap tank cap (4) in place.

23 04/06 ID# M7301241



Systeme portahle FRANCAIS

=n= = DEUTSCH
Manuel d'utilisation -
Service clientéle ES PA NOL

0 N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle o Sussex, WI 53089 o E.-U.

Traghares System
Gehrauchsanleitung

Kundendienstzentrale
« N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle » Sussex, WI 53089 « U.S.A.

Centro de Servicio al Cliente
o N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle o Sussex, Wl 53089 o EE.UU.

LISEZ LE MODE D'EMPLOI AVANT
D'UTILISER CE SYSTEME

SOUS PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES
BLESSURES OU DES DEGATS
MATERIELS.

. o . N ; DAS BENUTZERHANDBUCH VOR
Inscrivez ici le numéro de modele qui GEBRAUCH DIESES PRODUKTS

apparait sur la boite : SORGFALTIG DURCHLESEN.

) EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER
Die Modellnummer vom Verpackungskarton BETRIEBSANLEITUNG KANN
hier eintragen: VERLETZU"NGEN ODER
SACHSCHADEN ZUR FOLGE HABEN.

Escriba aqui el nimero de modelo que se LEA Y ENTIENDA EL MANUAL DEL
encuentra en la caja: OPERADOR ANTES DE USAR ESTA
UNIDAD.

s NO SE SIGUEN LAS INSTRUCCIONES
DE OPERACION SE PODRIA
OCASIONAR UNA LESION O DANOS A
LA PROPIEDAD.

Numéro sans frais du service clientéle (Etats-Unis) : 1-800-558-5234 ; Canada : 1-800-284-8339 ; Europe : 00 800 555 85234
(Suéde : 009 555 85234), Pour I'Australie : 1-800-333 061 - Site Internet : http://www.huffysports.com

Gebuhrenfreie Kundendienstnummer fiir Anrufer in den USA: 1-800-558-5234 Fir Anrufer in Kanada: 1-800-284-8339 Fiir
Anrufer in Europa: 00 800 555 85234 (Schweden: 009 555 85234) Fir Australien: 1-800-333.061 - Internet-Adresse:
http://www.huffysports.com

NUmero telefénico gratuito de servicio al cliente en EE. UU.: 1-800-558-5234, para Canada: 1-800-284-8339, para Europa: 00
800 555 85234 (Suecia: 009 555 85234), para Australia: 1-800-333 061 - Direccién en Internet: http://www.huffysports.com

ID# M7301241 04/06 24



OUTILS ET MATERIEL REQUIS
BENOTIGTE WERKZEUGE UND MATERIALIEN
HERRAMIENTAS Y MATERIALES REQUERIDOS

* Deux personnes
» 2 Personen
* 2 personas

* Métre
* MaRband
* Cinta de medir

*Plaque en bois (chute)
e Holzstuck
e Tabla de madera (un trozo)

e Table de soutien
« Sagebock oder Stitztisch
« Caballete o tabla de apoyo

* Marteau
* Hammer
* Martillo

*Echelle de 2,4 m
« Stufenleiter, 2,4 m (8 FuR)
«Escalera de mano de 8 pies (2.4 m)

* Lunettes de sécurité
« Schutzbrille
» Gafas de seguridad

*(2) Clés
* (je 2) Schraubenschliissel
e Llaves (dos de cada una)

172" 9/16" 3/4"
ET/OU
AND/OR
UND/ODER
Y/O
E/O

*(2) Clés a douilles et douilles

« (2) Steckschlissel und Einsatze

¢ (2) Llaves de tuercas de boca tubular
y casquillos de

1/2"

R

9/16" 3/4"

« Extension de douille
* Verlangerung
* Extension

* Une pince & becs pointus
* Nadelzange
* Pinzas de punta de aguja

A

* Tuyau d’arrosage ou sable
(136 kg) (300 Ib.)

» Gartenschlauch oder Sand
(136 kg) (300 Ib.)

* Manguera de jardin o arena
(136 kg) (300 Ib.)

» Ou petite ou grande clé réglable

* Optional: GroRe und kleine
verstellbare Schraubenschlissel

eopcional: grande y pequefia Llaves

ajustables
0
E

(REGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR\

(Zum Anheben der RUckwand\

GARA AJUSTAR EL RESPALDa

1. POUR MONTER LE PANNEAU:
Poussez sur le cerceau a l'aide d'un
manche a balai ou d'un goujon
de bois de 19222 mm (3/4 4 7/8")
de diameétre, comme indiqué, pour
enclencher le mécanisme de
verrouillage a la hauteur désirée.

2.POUR ABAISSER LE PANNEAU:
Relevez le levier pour débloquer
le panneau et descendez
délicatement le panneau a la
position la plus basse.

1. ZUM ANHEBEN DER RUCKWAND:
Den Korbrand langsam mit einem
Besenstiel oder einem Holzpflock
mit einem Durchmesser von 19-22 mm
(3/4-7/8 Zoll) wie gezeigt langsam nach
oben driicken, bis der
Verriegelungsmechanismus in der
gewinschten Hohe eingreift.

. ZUM ABSENKEN DER RUCKWAND:
Hebel nach oben driicken, um die
Riickwand zu entriegeln und sie auf
die niedrigste Hohe herabzulassen.

~

E
li

1. PARA ELEVAR EL RESPALDO:
Levante lentamente el borde
con el palo de una escoba o con un
tarugo de madera de 19mm a 22mm
(de 3/4"a 7/8") de diametro como se
muestra, para embragar el mecanismo
de fijacion a la altura deseada.
2. PARA BAJAR EL RESPALDO:

baje el respaldo hasta su posicién
més baja.

mpuje la palanca hacia arriba para
berar el seguro y cuidadosamente

DEPLACEMENT DU SYSTEME

1.Réglez le panneau de
basket-ball a la hauteur la
plus basse.

2.Tournez les poignées vers
I'avant jusqu’a ce que les roues
s'enclenchent sur le sol.

3. Amenez le systéme a I'endroit
désiré.

4. Ramenez la poignée a sa
position de départ.

5. Rattachez la fixation au sol
et vérifiez la stabilité du

systéme.
201257 a/sd

TRANSPORT DES SYSTEMS

1. Die Basketballriickwand auf
die unterste Position einstellen.

2. Den Griff nach vorne drehen,
bis die Rader den Boden
beriihren.

3. Das Basketballsystem zum
gewiinschten Aufstellort
fahren.

4. Den Griff in die
Ausgangsposition
zuriickdrehen.

5. Die Bodensperre wieder
anbringen, und eine
Stabilitatspriifung fiir das

System durchfithren.

MOVIMIENTO DEL SISTEMA

1. Ajuste la altura del respaldo
del sistema de baloncesto
enla posicién mis baja.

2. Gire las agarraderas hacia
adelante hasta que las ruedas
toquen el piso.

3. Mueva el sistema de
baloncesto hastala ubicacién
deseada.

4.Gire la agarradera hacia atrés,
hasta su posicion original.

5. Vuelva a colocar el sujetador
del sistema al piso y verifique
Ia estabilidad del sistema.

201257 a/sd

25

04/06

ID# M7301241



AVANT DE COMMENCER!
iANTES DE COMENZAR!
VORBEREITENDE MASSNAHMEN

Pour garantir I'utilisation optimale du panneau, les composants du systeme élévateur et la visserie
doivent étre bien ajustés (serrés). A titre d'essai, insérez les gros boulons dans les gros trous des
tubes du systeme élévateur, des supports du panneau et des plaques triangulaires. Basculez-les avec
précaution en imprimant un mouvement circulaire pour éliminer I'excédent de peinture, si nécessaire.
REMARQUE: No todos los articulos ilustrados se incluyen con cada modelo.

Um sicherzustellen, dass das Korbwandsystem optimal flr den Spielbetrieb geeignet ist, miissen die
Komponenten der Verlangerungsvorrichtung und die verschiedenen Befestigungsteile fest miteinander
verschraubt werden. Gro3e Schrauben zur Probe in die grof3en Locher der Verlangerungsrohre,
Korbwandklammern und Dreiecksplatte stecken und diese vorsichtig in einer Kreisbewegung hin- und
herbewegen, um eventuelle Farbrickstdnde aus den Bohrungen zu entfernen.

NOTA: No todos los articulos ilustrados se incluyen con cada modelo.

Para asegurar el 6ptimo rendimiento del sistema del respaldo en el juego, se requiere un ajuste de
tolerancia estrecha entre los componentes del elevador y el herraje. Pruebe el ajuste de los pernos
grandes en los orificios grandes de los tubos elevadores, soportes del respaldo y placas triangulares.
Cuidadosamente muévalos en circulos para eliminar cualquier exceso de pintura, si es necesario.
HINWEIS: Nicht jedem Modell sind alle abgebildeten Teile beigepackt.

ID# M7301241 04/06 26



S0/S0  062995dS ‘diN
6688-782-008-T 'PPEUE U3
PEZS885-008°T FAN'TI UT

SLRIOCISAd4NH

DQILITHLY Q

N 123IssnNys
aild-viaasH

B8YG-ETL-886-T 'NN'3T U

6EC6-VAZ-008-T '2peUE) U3
97892240081 13T U3

DNIaTVdS

‘9)uawW|Iog) sew Jaed elipod as eBWIISIS |3 "epeuljdul aloyIadns
BUN U BWA]SIS [9 JEJ0|0D B BA IS OPEPIND OPBLWSIIXS 89S
‘(les asn ON) ojaugodew e A ajuawela|dwod

0]a19BA 0 ‘BUBJE UOD anbuey |2 aua|| ‘enbe [e 0910} ou
ajue[@buodUe un epeue ‘ojusiwe|@buod ap seinjesadwal uod
sewl|o ug 'a19buod as anbue) |ap enbe |9 anb eywiad ON
‘ede) e] U0d 0pdIgNd 81sod |8 ebfualuew a1dwsaIS «

“Jefn| ap aiqwed owsiuedaw |8

anb Jeline ered opepind efus) ‘ewalsis |8 BASNW Opuen)
‘sopendape ojualwiuaiuew @ A ugloefelsul

®| Jan ered sau0I22NIISUI B [ENUBW [d 8}|NSUOD «
‘opeuep odinba ua anbanleounN «

‘sopipuadsns sa|qed o/A sajeuosiad sapepaldoid

uis A ojualA |ap epibalold eale un us o/A ojusiweusdew e
ap uoloisod us ewalsis |8 anbojo) “1sed elpod

95 BWAISIS |9 anb BA ‘01UaIA OYdNW UOD O/A SBIBNASS
SeOIjeW||d SAUOIJIPUOD dJUBIND BWIISIS [8 SN ON »

‘0Sh eped ap Salue BWSLISIS [9p Pepl|Iqelss el anbijliaA «
‘ol1esadau sa Is ojaredal

A ‘u01s01102 ap soubis 1u OAIS29Xa a1sefisap ‘0jans
afessay ebua) ou anb ‘opeiql|inba ayuswepenodape g1sa
1j11an ered BWSISIS [8 9SIAS1 OSN BPED 9P SAIUY »
‘a1s0d |2 8juswere|pawul aoe|dwaal ‘eale Jainbend

Us 0J92E [9p S9ARI} B 0J19uUad UQISOLI0D B| IS "SBI01IaIXd
eled a1jewss ap vinuid uod opeluld @ BA]9NA BUBI SB|
1S A (seinpeyouoasap ‘seinpedid ‘UgIoepPIX0) UQISOII0D
ap saleuas ebua) ou aysod [ap ewalSIS |9 anb asiney -
'010119)9p 0/A UQIS0II0D

resned uejipod 918 ‘einseq e| ‘padsad |3 ‘e1sod [ap aseq
| ap sopelsfe sooluehlio saelayew so| ebuajuey «
‘ebred

s ewaisIs [ anb tesonoid A sebny resneos uapand
sauoloeloyiad se sosojiy so01alqo soujo 1u eaelb uis A
©Ss|| Jaualuew agap as aseq e| ap ofegap aloyiadns e «
‘pai

©| us Jepalus uapand as so1algo sois3 *("0318 ‘sare||0d
‘safolal ‘so||iue) eluakol asn QN oban( |2 ajueing «
"ewalslis |9 ualsnle o ueasnw souiu so| anb ejwiad oN .
‘sa|qinow selred se| ap sopeleje sopap so| A souew

se| efuajuew vWalsIs |9 JoAOW O einjfe e| Jeisnfe |y »
‘Sau0lIs9| Jesned

A 12e92 elipod as ewaisis |8 anb ek ‘osad un uod aseq

®| Jeus|| uis [ed114aA uoldisod us ewailsIs |9 afap eounN «
‘osid

|12 ua ojally A euare o enbe UOD eWAISIS |9 dlUsWERIB|dWOoD
aua|| ‘olunfuod |8 Jea|dwod ap sandsap aisod

|2 ua o/A aseq e| ua anban( |u epnoes ‘eqns ‘@21|Sap S ON «
‘anelb uoisa| eun Jyns apand as ‘pal

B| 0 9pI0( |2 ‘Opledsal |2 UOD 010BIUOD U3 UEBJIUS BJRD B| O
sajualp so| IS "pal e| A apioq |9 ‘opjedsal [9p epelofe ered e|
Jauaiuew agap Jopebnl g ‘(unp) epeae|d odiy ap sapepiAoe
uezi[eal 8s opuend ajuswieldadss ‘oben( |9 ajueIng o

‘pale| A okode ap seiapezeide se| ‘opjedsal |9 aAISN|oUL
‘ewaisis [op ated runbuiu ap 1u8piog [@p INDTIND IS ON -

‘ewalsis [ap einbas ugioelado el eled se|bal seisa ueaszapaqo A
uedzouod salopebnl so| sopo) anb ap asieinhase agap ouelaidoid |3

'STTVIHILVIN SONVA O/A SAAVHO
S3TVIOdH0D SANOISTT HVSNVO
NVI[HAdO0d 3S SVION3ILHIAAY
SV1S3 NVAYISEdO IS ON IS

SO/ZT  S00€L539 IN-lIaIsag

6£68-v92-008T opeURY
VEZS-55-008T VSN Uap Ul

SLRIOASAddNH
DILIIHIV Y

N VR ECE L)
ala-vdaasH

88VG-ET/-888-T VSN Uap Ul

6E53-782-008°T epEURY
9vES-2L1-008°T VSN Uap Ul

J21yd1a| USPUBISWIN USSP JaIUN UuRY WalSAS seq "uayabion 1yaIsion
195016 11w ayoe|4 uslblouab Jaule jne swalsAS sap ua|elsiny wiag o
("uspuamian z[es NI3M) "ulabe| pun uaiaafpua Bijjoa

uy! Japo us||n} pues 1w Juel usp ‘usbnynzuly [8N1WZINYISISLRD
sabiyibun Jassep wap pundjinN wap Jajun uainjesadwa]

19d "uaJa1yeb STIVASIANITN Hep Juel Wi J1assepm seq «

‘ules pjoapabae

addey| Jaula 11w 118z19pal ssnw apuauabuels a1aqo seq «
*1g2IY9ISI9A 1YdIu snwsiueyosy

Jap yaIs ssep ‘uslyoe jnesep swalsAs sap liodsuell wiag «
‘uswyaulus Nz yangpueysyoneiqas

wap 1s1 Bunitepy pun uoire|jeisu] agewabsbunupio aig «
‘uajalds Bunisnisny us1BipeYISaq JaUI 1IW "MZ( Ue S[eWdIN e
‘puls uapueyioA uabuniig|iagqo auley wap

ul Japo/pun uuey usayIesINIdA UsPLYISYIES duldy S8 wap ue
‘uaBunig yoreiag uazinyasabpuim uaule Ul Japo/pun UszZ1esIan
uonisodiaBe alp ul walsAs seq ‘uuey uaddpjwn uspueiswn
uasalp 19un S8 Bp ‘Uszinuag uassiuljeylansbunianim
UaydIj1Imun Jspo/pun usbipuim 19q 1HOIN WalsAs seq «
‘uaynidiagn yoneigas wapal JoA swalsAS sap jelljiqels alg «
‘ua1ynyyoinp uainyereday "Mzq UswWyeUgRWININBIIOY
apuaydaldsiua zresulg wapal J0A ‘uayonsiajun

U0IS01J0Y UOA UaydIazuy pun usbunuieydsiasbunzinugy
abigewiaqn ‘aj1v1sbunbisajeg aso|

‘Jse|reg uabnyou uap jne bunzinuag Japal 10A WAISAS seq e
‘usyasneinzsne 1i0j0s abueis

a1p 1s! ‘ley uassal@byaINp YeIS Uap yoInp 991s Jaulepuabil
ue 1S0Y Y2IS UUS)\ "UaIaI}OB| Ndu agejuagnejrews

Jlw pun uaysnsiaiun (ulene|qqy ‘BunpjiquagreN

‘1S0Y) UOIS01I0Y UOA UBYIIaZUY jne walsAsuabuels seq e
‘uayoesinian usbunuleyosianeqqy

J9pO/pun UOIS0JI0Y UBUUQY "MSN 3][8JqY ‘SelD

‘uslfey ulay [9390suabuels WoaA usifelaely ayosiuebio «
‘usayny

swalsAs sap uaddijwn Wauld NZ JIWO0S pun $3297 NZ UBUUQY
18y2Q7 ‘ules uspueisushieg usbnueyeyas usiepue 19po saly
UOA 1314 pun 11e|6 ssnw [9320S Wap Jajun ayoe(4iagqo alg »
uuey

usbuejlan z1aN Wi yoIs Jasalp ep ‘uabel) (msn usnaysieH
‘ualynpuequuy ‘@bury) yonwyos NINIFH usjaids wiag «
‘usplam 1911e186 |HOIN

SWa1SAS Sap US|[21SUIT JopO USQaIYISIBA Se P JIep uiapury «
‘ualfey uiaj uaia] uaysljbamaq uoA 1abui4 pun apueH
SWalSAS sap podsuel] Widqg Japo aYyoH Jap us|@isulg wiag e
‘uuey usyoesinian

uabunzia|iaA pun uaddiywn s|jejulapue sa ep ‘ualamydsaq

Nz [8%90S U8P dUYO ‘UasSse| Uayals uonisod Jajydaine

Ul Sfews|u WalsAS seq "ulexuelaA uspog Wi pun us||nj pues
19po Jasse 1w zueh walsAS sep nequaliWwesnZ Wap YoeN e
‘uaalds uerep/ynerep J9po U@INYos als/uyl ‘ulanay

Jnetep ‘uayasini abuels Jep J8po/pun [9490S Wap jne [HDIN «
‘uacqey abjo4

1nz uaBunzia|la 8lomyas uuey z}aN Wap Japo pueiqloy] wap
‘PUBM(IOY Jap W 1YdISe9/uauyez UOA eluoy 1ad "uslfey uia)
Z]aN puUN pueIqIoy ‘PUBMIO} UOA 1Yd1SaD 1yl J8[alds aIp uassnuw
‘UIBAQUEIN-YUNQ-WE|S 187 SI9pU0Sa( ‘'sqaLlag|alds sap puaiyem «
‘NIONYH ZI8N Japo UaQaliszims ‘puemgiod |yos

‘SWalsAS sap |18] UaIapue waulepuabil Jopo pueiqioy we IHDIN

‘uabjojag pun usuuady SWalsSAS Sap galleg UaIaYaIs usuId Ny
ujabay asalp Iajaids ajfe ssep ‘uaj[aIsiaydls ssnw Jswniuahiz 1eg

‘NIHHN4 NIAYHOSHOVS
d3d0/ANN NIONNZLITH3IA
NIHIMHOS NZ NNV ONNNHVYM
43531 NILHOVSSIA NIF

SO/ZT  SO0ELGYd 1od

6EEG-V82-008T ‘2pEUED Ny
VEZG-8S5-008-T ‘SUN-SIEIZ XNy

SRIOdSAddNH

DILITHLY

123SssSNya
ala-vaasH

88vS-€T.-988°T SN -Sied Xy

s 2uns g

6EE8-782-008°T #pEURD Ny
YE25-955-008T SUN-SIIF XNy

DNIQTVdS

‘luinoy apinb ne
SNoA-zallodal ‘Usi@Iua,p 18 UOITR|[eISULP SUOIIONIISUL S8] IN0d «
"Juswa|1oe) snid JasIanual 8s ap anbsu || "9IAI99P
aun Ins awalsAs o] zade|d sNoA Is Juapnid JuswWaWIIXe ZoAoS «
‘19|noseq ap anbsi |1 1ed ‘salgnbalil saoepns
sap Ins awa)sAs a| zaoe|dap snoa anbsio| uapnid zaAos «
‘Juswaoe|dap
9| Inod s99Y2Ud|2Ud JUOS 3S SaN0J s3] anbsio| aWaIsAs 9| Ins
sed zano[ au 18 uolsinIadns sues awalsAs o sed zassie| aN
'9|20S 9| J91S3]INS U ‘9[20S UOS INS SISSE NO IN0gap
J1ua1 8s 110p au auuosiad ‘swalsAs np Juswade|dap | 1ueIng «
(les
ap sed zasl|11n,N) 'Z8x201s 10 Juawalad|dwod zapIA ualg no
‘a|qes np no anbixo) uou [abue,p salll| g zainole ‘snivjRD
916ap 0 ap sulow ed ‘9]90s np nea,| 19|ab sed zassre| aN
‘Juswow 3o} e ayanoq neajod a| zaualurep «
“121q1|Inbasap as ap awsiuesaw 3| Jaydsgdwa
inod juapnid zakos ‘awaisAs 8| zade|dap snoA anbsioT «
‘gwige [aLglew np uns srewel zanol aN «
‘snpuadsns
$9|0ed No/1d s|puuosiad suaig ap ulo] 18 1uaA np abarold
nal| un suep noye abexo01s ap uonisod es suep awalsAs
9| zade|d "I19SI9AUAI BS Bp anbsli awdlsAs 9| ! a1edwa)
ap N0/19 110J JUaA ap sinol sa| awalsAs a| sed zas||lIN,N «
‘uolesi|iin anbeyo juene awalsAs np 3l|IGeIS B| Zaly1I3
. 1N JueAe zasedal
19 (U0IS01102 3p Saufis 18 AAISSAIXd BINSN ‘9a.Ias [ew
9119SSIA ‘1S8]) uones||iN anbeyd JueA. SWIISAS 8| ZalJLUIIA «
‘neajod o] Juawaleipawwi zade|dwsal ‘Jujod 1n0} US Ja19E,|
onbid e a|inoJ e[ ap IS "INalIgIXa Jnod |rews aimuiad
e| ap 9aAe zaubladal 19 (abe||reo9 ‘sainbid ‘ajInol

®| J9sned ap Juanbsui "1 ‘sainplo sa| ‘aqiay,] ‘neajod
np a|20s np 11edy,| e sanbiueblo saoueIsSqNs Sa| ZaUSIUIE «
"awR1sAs 9| Ja|naseq alre) ap Juanbsii 1a sauny
sap juasned suolesopad sa7 ‘sjuednod sialqo saine no
Ja1AeIB sues ‘9ssi| 9419 110p 8]90S 8] SNOS 99N1IS JeJINS B«
"19]1} 8] suep aipuaid as Juaanad sialqo s (‘218
‘s191]|09 ‘saljuow ‘sanbeq) xnoliq SOA zallial ‘nal 8] JUBAY «
‘awWa1sAs 9| 1a|Bau ap no usoe|dop ap SiuejUS XNE ZaSIpIalu]| «
‘JusWwaANOW Ud
so2a1d sap ued9,| e s1610p s9) 19 surew so| zapleb ‘awalsAs
9| zaoe|dap snoA anb no 1najney e| za|6al snoA anbsio «
'S8INssa|q Sap Jasned ap 19 Ja|naseq
ap anbsl awa)sAs 3] Jed ‘9]20s | 191S9| SUES B[eDIIAA B
' 9WaISAs 9| srewe/ zassre| aN "9|geS 9p NO Ned,p SWISAS
o uawe)a|dwoo zassijdwal ‘guiwial afeluow 8 sioy aun «
‘snssap sed zanol au jo sed zanodas s9|
au ‘neajod 8] no/1d 8|00s 3| 4ns sed zajuow au 18 zass!|B aN «
"J2|1} 3] N0 Neadlad 3| ‘neauued 3| Jo1N3Y
juauualn abesIA 8] no syuap sa Is saneiBb sainssa|q ap anbsiy
“19]14 Np 18 Nea2Iad np ‘neauued np 1e9,| € abesia a| zapieh
ysews un salie} snoa anbsio| Jainaited us ‘nal 8] Jueing «
REIN
3| no suoddns s3] ‘neauued 8] sudwod A ‘awaisAs np anJed
2J1Ne BUN UNS NO NI 3] INS SYd ZAANIJSNS SNOA AN«

"'aWaIsAs np ans uonesl|in,p sa|fal s89 JUBAINS 18
Juassleuuo9 sinanol sa| snoj anb Jainsse,s Jjop aJeiaiidold a7

‘s|aliglew syehap sap noje sanelb
$9INnsSa|q Sap JuNodud,p aulad snos

‘Jinpoud 92 Jasi|n,p JUeAR SNOSSapP
-19 sanbjpu| SJUBWASSI1IAAR SB] ZasIT

ID# M7301241

04/06

27




A CONSIGNES DE SECURITE! A

SUIVEZ CES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE SOUS PEINE DE PROVOQUER DES BLESSURES
GRAVES, DES DEGATS MATERIELS ET L'ANNULATION DE LA GARANTIE.

Le propriétaire doit s'assurer que tous les joueurs connaissent et suivent ces regles d'utilisation stre du systéme.

Par mesure de sécurité, n'essayez pas de monter ce systeme sans suivre scrupuleusement les instructions.
Un montage, une utilisation et une supervision corrects et complets sont indispensables a un bon
fonctionnement et a la réduction des risques d'accident ou de blessure. Des blessures graves sont trés
probables si le systéme n'est pas installé, entretenu et utilisé correctement.

* Sivous utilisez une échelle en cours de montage, soyez extrémement prudent.

» Vérifiez régulierement le socle pour vous assurer qu'il ne fuit pas. Les petites fuites
risquent d'entrainer le basculement intempestif du systeme.

* Emboitez correctement les sections de poteau (le cas échéant). Elles risquent sinon
de se déboiter en cours de jeu et/ou de transport du systéeme.

* Les conditions climatiques, la corrosion ou une mauvaise utilisation risquent de
provoquer la panne du systeme.

* Pour toute assistance technique, contactez le service clientéle.

¢ La hauteur minimale d'utilisation est de 1,98 (6' 6") m jusqu'a la base du panneau.

La plupart des blessures sont causées par une mauvaise utilisation et/ou le non-
respect des instructions. Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez ce systéme.

A SICHERHEITSHINWEISE! 4

EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER SICHERHEITSHINWEISE KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN
UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN UND MACHT DIE GARANTIE UNWIRKSAM..

Der Eigentiimer muss sicherstellen, dass alle Spieler diese Regeln fiir einen sicheren Betrieb des Systems kennen und befolgen.

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden darf dieses System nur unter sorgfaltiger Beachtung der Anleitung

zusammengebaut werden. Eine ordnungsgemafe und vollstandige Montage, Verwendung und Aufsicht ist
fiir den richtigen Betrieb und zur Reduzierung des Unfall- oder Verletzungsrisikos absolut erforderlich. Bei
einer unsachgemagen Installation und Wartung und bei einem falschen Betrieb dieses Systems besteht ein

hohes Risiko schwerer Verletzungen.

-]

« Beim Gebrauch einer Leiter wahrend des Zusammenbaus extrem vorsichtig vorgehen.

« Den Sockel regelméRig auf Leckstellen untersuchen. Langsam austretende Fullmittel kdnnen ein
unerwartetes Umkippen des Systems verursachen.

« Die einzelnen Stangenteile richtig zusammenfiigen (falls anwendbar). Andernfalls kdnnen sich
die Stangenteile beim Spielbetrieb und/oder wéhrend des Transports des Systems voneinander
16sen.

« Klimatische Bedingungen, Korrosion oder Fehlgebrauch kann zu Systemdefekten fihren.

« Technische Unterstiitzung kann vom Kundendienst angefordert werden.

« Die Mindestspielh6he betragt 1,98m (6,6 Fuf3) bis zur Unterkante der Korbwand.

Die meisten Verletzungen werden durch einen Fehlgebrauch bzw. ein Missachten der
Anleitungen verursacht. Bei der Verwendung dieses Gerats vorsichtig vorgehen.

A INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD! A\

EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PUEDE DAR COMO
RESULTADO LESIONES GRAVES, DANOS MATERIALES Y ANULARA LA GARANTIA..

El propietario debe asegurarse de que todos los jugadores conozcan y obedezcan estas reglas para la operacion segura del sistema.

Por su seguridad, no intente montar este sistema sin seguir cuidadosamente las instrucciones. Es esencial
el montaje completo, y el uso y la supervisién adecuados para la operacién correcta del sistema y para
reducir el riesgo de accidentes o lesiones. Existe una alta probabilidad de sufrir lesiones graves si este
sistema no se instala, mantiene y opera adecuadamente.

« Si utiliza una escalera de mano durante el montaje, tenga mucho cuidado.

* Revise regularmente la base para detectar fugas. Las fugas lentas podrian causar
que el sistema se cayera inesperadamente

« Asiente correctamente las secciones del poste (si aplica). Si no lo hace, las
secciones del poste podrian separarse durante el juego y/o durante el transporte del
sistema.

e El clima, la corrosién y el mal uso podrian ocasionar la falla del sistema.

« Sirequiere asistencia técnica, comuniquese con el Departamento de Servicio al Cliente.

e Laaltura minima de operacién es de 1.98m (6' 6") hasta la parte inferior del respaldo.

La mayoria de las lesiones son causadas por el uso inadecuado y/o por el incumplimiento de las instrucciones.
Tenga cuidado cuando use esta unidad.

ID# M7301241

04/06 28




Des questions ou des
pieces manquantes ?

NE RETOURNEZ PAS au magasin !

Appelez le numéro du service clientéle
(NUMERO GRATUIT) qui figure en premiére page!

Fragen oder fehlende Teile?

Gehen Sie NICHT zum Laden zuriick!

Rufen Sie die GEBUHRENFREIE Telefonnummer
(in den USA und Kanada) auf der Vorderseite an!

¢ Tiene preguntas o le faltan piezas?

iNO regrese a la tienda!

iLlame al nimero telefénico GRATUITO de Servicio
al Cliente que se indica en la primera pagina!

AVIS AUX PERSONNES CHARGEES DU MONTAGE

TOUS les systemes de basket-ball, y compris ceux utilisés en EXPOSITION, DOIVENT étre assemblés et lestés de
sable ou d’eau, selon les instructions. Suivez ces instructions sous peine d’encourir des BLESSURES GRAVES. I
est INACCEPTABLE de composer un systeme de lestage de fortune.

HINWEIS FUR DIE PERSONEN, DIE DEN ZUSAMMENBAU DURCHFUHREN
ALLE Basketballsysteme, einschlieRlich der zu AUSSTELLZWECKEN benutzten Systeme, MUSSEN gemaf der
Montageanleitung zusammengebaut und mit Sand oder Wasser beschwert werden. Ein Missachten dieser Anleitung
kann SCHWERE VERLETZUNGEN zur Folge haben. Zum Beschweren darf NICHT zu irgendwelchen
Notbehelfsmallnahmen gegriffen werden.

AVISO PARA LAS PERSONAS QUE REALIZAN EL MONTAJE
TODOS los sistemas de baloncesto, inclusive los usados para EXHIBICION, DEBEN estar montados y equilibrados
con arena o agua, de acuerdo con las instrucciones. Si se ignoran estas instrucciones se podria ocasionar una
LESION GRAVE. NO es aceptable improvisar un sistema de pesas provisional.

CARTE DE GARANTIE:

IMPORTANT! N'oubliez pas de remplir la carte d'enregistrement de votre produit
Videz entierement les boites. en ligne a:
Veillez a vérifier I'intérieur des sections de poteau. www.huffys.ports.com/cust.qn"!er_support/product_registration
La quincaillerie et des piéces supplémentaires sont emballées a Ou par courrier sur la carte ci-jointe.
l'intérieur.
GARANTIEKARTE:
iIMPORTANTE! Bitte nicht vergessen, das Produktregistrierungsformular online
Saque todo el contenido de las cajas. unter der Adresse

www.huffysports.com/customer_support/product_registration

Asegurese de revisar el interior de las secciones del poste. auszufillen oder die beiliegende Postkarte einzusenden.

Ahi se han empacado herraje y piezas adicionales.

TARJETA DE GARANTIA:

WICHTIG! Por favor recuerde completar su formulario de registro del
Die Kartons vollstandig auspacken. producto, ya sea en linea en:
Den Hohlraum in den Stangenteilen inspizieren. www.huffysports.com/customer_support/product_registration
Dort sind Befestigungs- und andere Kleinteile verpack. 0 por correo en |a tarjeta postal adjunta.

29 04/06 ID# M7301241



Apprenez a connaitre les composants de base de votre systeme de basket-ball...

Machen Sie sich mit den wichtigsten Teilen lhres Basketballsystems vertraut...
Conozca las piezas basicas de su sistema de baloncesto...

AVANT
VORDERSEITE
PARTE FRONTAL

PANNEAU
KORBWAND —

RESPALDO

CERCEAU
KORBRAND
BORDE

SECTION DE POTEAU CENTRALE
MITTLERES STANGENTEIL
SECCION MEDIA DEL POSTE

SECTION DE POTEAU SUPERIEURE
OBERES STANGENTEIL
SECCION SUPERIOR DEL POSTE

SECTION DE POTEAU INFERIEURE
UNTERES STANGENTEIL
SECCION INFERIOR DEL POSTE

CONTREFICHES
STREBEN
PUNTALES

SOCLE
BASE

/ BASE

~~—__ CHARIOT

RADERGRUPPE
CONJUNTO DEL CARRO PORTAMUELA

ID# M7301241 04/06 30



LISTE DES PIECES - Voir légende

Légende Qté No.deréf. Description Légende Qté No.deréf. Description
1 1 206657  Réservoir (noir) 27 1 201160  Levier de cliquet
2 1 200628  Axe des roues 28 4 902838  Tubes d'élévateur
3 2 226401 Roue, 10 cm (noire) 29 4 201642 Entretoise, D.l. 0,530 x D.E. 0,5 x 0,63 (long.)
4 2 203617 Bouchon 30 5 206304 Boulon 1/2-13 x 6-5/16 (long.
5 1 908071 Section supérieure de poteau en S 31 1 201159  Cliquet (ong.)
6 1 908072  Section centrale de poteau en S 32 5 206340 Ecrou 1/2-13
7 1 908073  Section inférieure de poteau en S 33 1 206305  Axe & épaulement, 1/4 x 2-9/32 de large
8 1 202820  Tige, D.E. 3/8 x longueur 4-3/4 34 2 206303  Rondelle plate 1/4
9 1 202822  Boulon a oeillet, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 (long.) 35 1 201125  Ressort de retour du cliquet
10 1~ 200627  Support de roues 36 1 203796 BoulonaT, 3/8-16 x 12,5 cm de large
11 4 201651 Entretoise, D.I. 12,7 mm x 6,35 mm (long.) 37 1 900033  Support, Slam Jam
12 6 203063  Contre-écrou en nylon, 3/8-16 38 1 206219  Capuchon, haut du poteau 7,5 cm
13 1 202587  Entretoise, D.I. 13,5 mm x 2,54 cm (long.) 39 1 Cerceau
14 6 202201 Rondelle, incurvée, D.I. 12 mm 40 1 200318  Support, renforcement, Slam Jam
15 2 908074 Qontreflche,de reservoir . 41 1 203472  Ressort, noir, Slam Jam
16 4 202199  Ecrou, pqrtee cylindrique, téte Allen, 5/16-18 42 1 203470  Rondelle plate, Slam Jam
17 4 202197 Boulon, teFe Alle_n, 5/16-18 x 7,6 cm (long.) 43 1 203795 Ecrou spécial, Slam Jam
18 6 205528  Boulon, bride, six pans, 5/16-18 x 2,54 cm (long.) 44 1 Filet
19 6* 203218  Rondelle plate, D.I. 9,5 mm
20 8r 203100  Ecrou, colleta six pans, 5/16-18 REMARQUE: Le kit de visserie est congu pour plus d'un style de systéme de basket-ball. Toute
21 2 202294 CIé Allen, 6 mm la visserie ne sera pas nécessairement utilisée. *
22 4 204961  Boulon, six pans, 3/8-16 x 15,8 mm (long.)
23 1 FR201257  Etiquette, echelle de hauteur et déplacement * IL EST POSSIBLE QUE VOUS AYEZ D'AUTRES PIECES AVEC CE MODELE.
24 3 206360  Boulon, téte a six pans, 3/8-16 x 2,65 (long.)
25 2 90096401 Support de panneau
26 1 201129 Entretoise, D.l. 0,402 x D.E. 0,500 x 1,75 (large)
TEILELISTE - Siehe Teileschlissel
Nr Anz. Teilenummer Beschreibung Nr. Anz. Teilenummer Beschreibung
1 1 206657 Tank (schwarz) 26 1 201129 Abstandssttick, 0,402 ID x 0,500 AD x 1,75 Lange
2 1 200628 Radachse 27 1 201160 Sper_rhebel
3 2 226401 Rad, 4 Zoll (schwarz) 28 4 902838 Verlangerqusrohre i
4 2 203617 Verschlusskappe 29 4 201642 Abstandsstick, 0,530 ID x 03_5 AD x 0,63 Lange
5 1 908071 Oberes, S-formiges Stangenteil 30 5 206304 Schraube, 1/2-13 x 6-5/16 Lange
6 1 908072 Mittleres, S-férmiges Stangenteil 31 1 201159 Ratsche
7 1 908073 Unteres, S-formiges Stangenteil 32 5 206340 Nut }/2'13
8 1 202820 Stange, 3/8 AD x 4-3/4 Lange 33 1 206305 Lastdsenbolzen, 1/4 x 2-9/32 groR
9 1 202822 Einschraubdse, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 Lange 34 2 206303 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 1/4
10 1 200627 Radhalterung 35 1 201125 Ratschenruckholfeder )
1 4 201651 Abstandsstiick, 0,500 ID x 0,25 Lange 36 1 203796 T-Nutenschraube, 3/8-16 x 5 Zoll Lange
12 6 203063 Nylon-Einschraubgegenmutter, 3/8-16 37 1 200033 Slam Jam-Halterung
13 1 202587 Abstandsstiick, 0,530 ID x 1 Zoll Lange 38 1 206219 Stangenendkappe, 3 Zoll
14 6 202201 Unterlegscheibe, gekrimmt, 1/2 ID 39 1 Korbrand .
15 2 908074 Tankverstrebung 40 1 200318 Slam Jam-Verstéarkungshalterung
16 4 202199 Uberwurfmutter, Inbuskopf, 5/16-18 41 1 203472 Slam Jam-Feder, schwarz
17 4 202197 Inbuskopfschraube, 5/16-18 x 3 Lange 42 1 203470 Flache Slam Jam-Unterlegscheibe
18 6 205528 Sechskant-Flanschschraube, 5/16-18 x 1 Lange 43 1 203795 Slam Jam-Speziaimutter
19 6* 203218 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 3/8 ID 44 1 Netz
20 8* 203100 Sechskant-Flanschmutter, 5/16-18 HINWEIS: Die beiliegenden Befestigungsteile sind fiir mehr als eine Ausfiihrung des
g; i ggiggi 'S”busslfh“:SS:'v 6me2/8 16 x 625 L Basketballsystems vorgesehen. Es werden nicht alle Befestigungsteile benétigt.
echskantschraube 3/8-16 x ange
23 1 201257 Hoheneinstell- und Transponaumebe? * DIESEM MODELL KONNEN ZUSATZLICHE TEILE BEIGEPACKT SEIN.
24 3 206360 Sechskantkopfschraube, 3/8-16 x 2,65 Lange
25 2 90096401 Korbwandklammer
LISTA DE PIEZAS -V
Articulo Cant. Pieza N.° Descripcion Articulo Cant. Pieza N.° Descripcion
1 1 206657 Tanque, (negro) 27 1 201160 Palanca con fiador
2 1 200628 Eje de la rueda 28 4 902838 Tubos elevadores
3 2 226401 Rueda, 4" (10,2 cm) ( (negra) 29 4 201642 Espaciador 0,530 D.I. x 0,5 D.E. x 0,63 de longitud
4 2 203617 Tapa 30 5 206304 Perno 1/2-13 x 6-5/16 de longitud
5 1 908071 Seccién superior del poste en S 31 1 201159 Trinquete
6 1 908072 Seccién media del poste en S 32 5 206340 Tuerca 1/2-13
7 1 908073 Seccién inferior del poste en S 33 1 206305 Pasador de horquilla, 1/4 x 2-9/32 de largo
8 1 202820 Varilla, 3/8 D.E. x 4-3/4 de longitud 34 2 206303 Arandela, 1/4 plana
9 1 202822 Perno de anilla, 3/8- 16 x 2 -1/2 de longitud 35 1 201125 Resorte de retorno del trinquete
10 1 200627 Soporte de la rueda 36 1 203796 Perno T, 3/8-16 x 5" de longitud
11 4 201651 Espaciador 0,500 D.I. x 0,25 de longitud 37 1 900033 Soporte Slam Jam
12 6 203063 Tuerca de nilén del inserto de seguridad, 3/8-16 38 1 206219 Tapa, parte superior del poste 3"
13 1 202587 Espaciador 0,530 D.I. x 1" de longitud 39 1 Borde
14 6 202201 Arandela, curva, ¥2" D.I. 40 1 200318 Soporte de refuerzo, Slam Jam
15 2 908074 Puntal del tanque 41 1 203472 Resorte, negro, Slam Jam
16 4 202199 Tuerca, manga, cabeza Allen, 5/16-18 42 1 203470 Arandela plana, Slam Jam
17 4 202197 Perno, cabeza Allen, 5/16-18 x 3" de longitud 43 1 203795 Tuerca, especial, Slam Jam
18 6 205528 Perno, brida hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 1 de longitud 44 1 Red
19 6* 203218 Arandela, plana, 3/8 D.I. . ) - . } .
20 g 203100 Tuerca, brida hexagonal, 5/16-18 NOTA: !EI juego de he_rraje esté disefiado para mas de un estilo de sistemas de baloncesto. No
21 2 202294 Llave Allen de 6 mm se usara todo el herraje. *
22 4 204961 Perno, hexagonal, 3/8-16 x .625 de longitud * PUEDE HABER PIEZAS ADICIONALES EN ESTE MODELO.
23 1 201257 Etiqueta, ajuste de la altura y de movimiento
24 3 206360 Perno, hexagonal, 3/8-16 x 2,65 de longitud
25 2 90096401 Soporte del respaldo
26 1 201129 Espaciador, 0,402 D.I. x 0,500 D.E. x 1,75 de longitud

31 04/06 ID# M7301241



IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (BOULONS)
BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (SCHRAUBEN)

IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (PERNOS)

@\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ JULE §||n\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\u @MW
#9(1) #18 (6) #22 (4)

:
i () | [

#24 (3) #17.(4)

\ I

#36 (1)

IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (ECROUS & RESSORTS)
BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (MUTTERN UND FEDERN)

IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (TUERCAS Y RESORTES)

- A\ AN
2N ( - 77\ -
) ), ) -
#20 (8)* 2 (©) 432 (5) #16 (4)
#43 (1) z ? / 41 (1)

ID# M7301241 04/06



IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (RONDELLES)

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (UNTERLEGSCHEIBEN)
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (SEPARADORES Y VARILLAS DE ACERO)

le (0 @
#14 (6) #34 (2) #19 (6)*

#42 (1)

IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (ENTRETOISES & TIGES EN ACIER)
BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (ABSTANDSSTUCKE UND STABE AUS STAHL)
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (SEPARADORES Y VARILLAS DE ACERO)

#8 (1)

#26 (1)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (ENTRETOISES & PINCES EN PLASTIQUE)

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (ABSTANDSSTUCKE UND CLIPS)
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (ESPACIADORES Y SUJETADOREYS)

a ON

#13 (1) #29 (4)

#11 (4)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (AUTRES)

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (SONSTIGE)
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (OTROS)

#21 (2) #33 (1)

) D

#37 (1)

#40 (1)
33 04/06 ID# M7301241




SECTION A : MONTAGE DU SOCLE
BAUABSCHNITT A: ZUSAMMENBAU DES SOCKELS

SECCION A: MONTAJE DE LA BASE

Voici a quoi ressemblera votre systéme lorsque
vous en aurez fini avec cette section:

So sieht das System aus, wenn Sie mit diesem
Bauabschnitt fertig sind:

Asi es como se vera su sistema cuando haya
terminado esta seccion:

(2) clés 1/2" et (2) clés 9/16"
(2) 1/2 und (2) 9/16-Zoll-Schraubenschlissel
(2) Llaves de 1/2" y (2) de 9/16"

O ~—

AND/OR
ET/OU

UND/ODER —

Y/O L

#21 (2)

(2) clés a douille et douilles
(2) Steckschliissel und Einsatze
(2) Llaves de tuercas de boca tubular y casquillos de

& o

1/2” 9/16”

ID# M7301241 04/06 34



G Identifiez correctement chaque section de poteau étiquetée.

Jedes Stangenteil anhand seiner Beschriftung richtig identifizieren.

Identifiqgue correctamente cada seccion del poste segun esta rotulada.

INFERIEURE CENTRALE
UNTEN MITTE
INFERIOR MEDIA

SUPERIEURE
OBEN
SUPERIOR

Enfilez la tige (8) dans les trous de la section de poteau
inférieure (7) et dans le boulon a ceil (9).

Die Stange (8) durch die Locher im unteren Stangenteil (7)
und die Einschraubdse (9) stecken.

Instale la varilla (8) a través de los orificios que se
encuentran en la seccion inferior del poste (7) y del perno
de anilla (9).

35

04/06

ID# M7301241



e Retirez le contenu du pourtour du réservoir. Enfilez I'axe des roues (2) dans le train
de roulement (10). Installez les roues (3) sur I'axe des roues (2) avec les
entretoises (11), comme illustré. Insérez I'ensemble du poteau dans le réservoir,
comme illustré. Fixez le poteau inférieur (7) au réservoir et au support de roues,
comme illustré ; l'utilisation d'une douille longue est recommandée.

Den Tank entleeren. Die Radachse (2) durch die Radergruppe (10)
schieben. Die Rader (3) wie gezeigt mit Abstandsstlicken (11) an der
Radachse (2) befestigen. Den Stangenaufbau wie gezeigt in die
Tankbaugruppe stecken. Den untere Stangenteil (7) wie gezeigt am Tank

empfohlen.

Quite el contenido de alrededor del tanque. Instale el eje de la rueda (2) a través
del carro portamuela (10). Instale las ruedas (3) en el eje de la rueda (2) con los
espaciadores (11) como se muestra. Introduzca el conjunto del poste en el
conjunto del tanque como se muestra. Asegure la seccién inferior del poste (7) en
el tanque y el soporte de la rueda como se muestra, se recomienda usar un
receptaculo profundo.

AR !

Il est obligatoire de s'y prendre a deux pour cette
procédure. SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS
PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES
ET/OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

Dieses Schritt muss von zwei Personen ausgefihrt
werden. EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG
KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN
UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

Se requieren dos personas para realizar este
procedimiento. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA
ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
lesién GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!

L'ENTRETOISE (10) TIENDRA

FIXATION DANS LE TROU DU

SOCLE. IMPORTANT!
DAS ABSTANDSSTUCK (10) IST WICHTIG!
LOCKER, BIS ES IN DEN i|MPORTANTE!

HOHLRAUM DES SOCKELS

SANS SERRER JUSQU'A SA

EINGEPASST WIRD. NE SERREZ PAS TROP!

EL ESPACIADOR (1)) SE

HASTA QUE SE FIJE EN LA

CAVIDAD DE LA BASE NO APRIETE EXCESIVAMENTE.

ID# M7301241 04/06 36



de la section centrale (6) sur ceux de la section inférieure (7).

Das mittlere Stangenteil (6) auf das untere Stangenteil (7)
aufsetzen. Die Locher im mittleren Stangenteil (6) mit dem
Lochmuster im unteren Stangenteil (7) zur Deckung bringen.

Conecte la seccion media del poste (6) en la seccion inferior
del poste (7). Alinee los orificios de la seccion media del
poste (6) con el patron de orificios de la seccion inferior del
poste (7).

Fixez les contrefiches (15) aux poteaux en utilisant le boulon (17) et
I'écrou a portée cylindrique (16) avec les clés Allen fournies (21),
comme illustré.

Die Verstrebungen (15) wie gezeigt mit Schraube (17) und
Uberwurfmutter (16) unter Gebrauch der mitgelieferten
Inbusschlissel (21) befestigen.

Asegure los puntales (15) en los postes usando el perno (17)
y la tuerca de la manga (16) con las llaves Allen (21) que se
proporcionan, como se muestra.

ltem #21 (2)

Attachez la section de poteau centrale (6) sur la section de poteau inférieure (7). Alignez les trous

REMARQUE:
HINWEIS:

pe—

=

/

Vous devrez peut-étre tapoter
LEGEREMENT sur I'extrémité du
poteau pour aligner les trous. Utilisez
une chute de bois et un marteau (non
fournis).

Zum Ausrichten der Lécher muss
moglicherweise LEICHT gegen das
Stangenende geklopft werden. Dazu
ein Holzstlick und einen Hammer
(nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
verwenden.

Es posible que necesite golpear
LIGERAMENTE el extremo del poste
para alinear los orificios. Use un trozo
de madera y un martillo (no se
proporcionan).

37

04/06

ID# M7301241



@ Fixez les poteaux en attachant le boulon (17), les rondelles (14) et les écrous a portée cylindrique (16),
comme illustré.

Die Stangen durch Anbringen der Schraube (17), der Unterlegscheiben (14) und der Uberwurfmuttern (16)
wie gezeigt sichern.

Fije los postes colocando el perno (17), las arandelas (14) y las tuercas de la manga (16) como se
muestra.

La courbe de la rondelle (14) doit

& REMARQUE: correspondre a celle du poteau.
HINWEIS: o
NOTA: Die Krimmung der

Unterlegscheibe (14) sollte der
Krimmung der Stange
entsprechen.

@ La curva de la arandela (14) debe
—— coincidir con la curva del poste.

ID# M7301241 04/06 38



Tournez I'extrémité non fixée des contrefiches du socle (15), comme illustré. Fixez les contrefiches du
socle (15) au socle a I'aide des boulons (18), des rondelles (19) et des écrous (20).

Die ungesicherten Enden der Sockelverstrebungen (15) wie gezeigt drehen. Die Sockelverstrebungen (15)
mit Schrauben (18), Unterlegscheiben (19) und Muttern (20) am Sockel befestigen.

Gire los extremos no fijos de los
puntales de la base (15) como se
muestra. Fije los puntales de la
base (15) en la base usando
pernos (18), arandelas (19) y
tuercas (20).

P REMARQUE:
% HINWEIS:
- NOTA:

BASCULEZ AVEC PRECAUTION LE SYSTEME VERS L'AVANT
POUR FACILITER L'ACCES AU DESSOUS DU SOCLE.

DURCH VORSICHTIGES KIPPEN DES SYSTEMS NACH VORNE
WIRD DIE SOCKELUNTERSEITE LEICHTER ZUGANGLICH.

S| SE INCLINA CUIDADOSAMENTE EL SISTEMA HACIA
ADELANTE SE FACILITARA EL ACCESO A LA PARTE INFERIOR
DE LA BASE.

39 04/06 ID# M7301241



e Appuyez le poteau sur le banc de sciage. Attachez la section de poteau supérieure (5) a la
section de poteau centrale (6) a l'aide des boulons (17), des rondelles (14) et des écrous (16),
comme illustré.

Die Stange auf einen Sagebock legen. Das obere Stangenteil (5) wie gezeigt mit Schrauben (17),
Unterlegscheiben (14) und Muttern (16) am mittleren Stangenteil (6) befestigen.

Apoye el poste en un caballete de aserrar. Conecte la parte superior del poste (5) a la seccién
media del poste (6) usando pernos (17), arandelas (14) y tuercas (16) como se muestra.

Vous d t-étre tapot
REMARQUE: | |Gt revient sur fexrémité du
HINWEIS:
NOTA:

fournis).

[24]

<= —
=

\

Zum Ausrichten der Lécher muss
moglicherweise LEICHT gegen das

de madera y un martillo (no se
proporcionan).

IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!

——

LE POTEAU DOIT
ETRE TOURNE DANS
LA POSITION
INDIQUEE ICI.

DIE STANGE MUSS
SICH IN DER HIER
ABGEBILDETEN
POSITION BEFINDEN.

EL POSTE NECESITA
QUEDAR ORIENTADO
HACIA LA DIRECCION
QUE SE INDICA AQUI.

ID# M7301241

04/06

40

poteau pour aligner les trous. Utilisez
une chute de bois et un marteau (non

Stangenende geklopft werden. Dazu

ein Holzstlick und einen Hammer

(nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)

verwenden.

Es posible que necesite golpear

LIGERAMENTE el extremo del poste
para alinear los orificios. Use un trozo




SECTION B : ATTACHEZ LE PANNEAU
BAUABSCHNITT B: ANBRINGEN DER KORBWAND

SECCION B: CONECTE EL RESPALDO

Voici & quoi ressemblera votre systeme lorsque
vous en aurez fini avec cette section:

So sieht das System aus, wenn Sie mit diesem
Bauabschnitt fertig sind:

Asi es como se vera su sistema cuando haya
terminado esta seccion:

(2) clés 1/2", (2) clés 9/16" ET (2) clés 3/4" Un marteau ou un maillet
(2) 1/2", (2) 9/16" UND (2) 3/4" Schraubenschlissel Hammer
(2) Llaves de 1/2", (2) de 9/16"" Y (2) de 3/4" Martillo

ET/OU
UND/ODER
Y/O ET
UND
(2) clés a douilles et douilles Y
Une pince a becs pointus
Nadelzange

Pinzas de punta de aguja

1/2” 9/16” 3/4”

41 04/06 ID# M7301241



G NOTEZ
L'ORIENTATION

Placez les supports de panneau (25) DIE KORREKTE

entre les contrefiches du panneau, AUSRICHTUNG

comme illustré. Hlorehrn
NOTE LA

Die Korbwandklammern (25) wie gezeigt | oriENTACION.
zwischen die Korbwandverstrebungen
einsetzen.

Coloque los soportes del respaldo (25)
entre los puntales del respaldo como se
muestra.

i/

Assemblez les supports de panneau (25) a l'aide des boulons
(22) et des écrous (12), comme illustré.

Die Korbwandklammern (25) wie gezeigt mit Schrauben (22) und
Muttern (12) zusammenbauen.

Monte los soportes del respaldo (25) usando pernos (22) y tuercas
(12) como se muestra.

IMPORTANT!

IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!

Test fit bolts into holes of
brackets and carefully rock
them in a circular motion to
ream out paint from holes if
necessary.

Testez I'ajustement des boulons
dans les trous des supports et
basculez-les en tournant
doucement pour retirer la
peinture des trous si nécessaire.

Die Schrauben zur Probe in die Bohrungen
der Klammern stecken und sie vorsichtig in
einer Kreisbewegung hin- und herbewegen,
um eventuelle Farbreste aus den Bohrungen
zu entfernen.

Pruebe el ajuste de los pernos en los orificios
de los soportes y cuidadosamente hagalos
girar para quitar la pintura de los orificios, si
es necesario.

ID# M7301241 04/06 42



Installez I'entretoise (26) dans le cliquet (27). Ensuite, insérez le cliquet entre les supports du panneau (25) et fixez
avec le boulon (24) et I'écrou (12).

Das Abstandsstiick (26) in die Klinke (27) einpassen. Dann die Sperrklinkengruppe zwischen die Korbwandklammern
(25) einsetzen und mit Schraube (24) und Mutter (12) befestigen.

Ajuste el separador (26) en el fiador (27). Luego, introduzca el conjunto del fiador entre los soportes del respaldo
(25) y asegure con pernos (24) y tuercas (12).

REMARQUE: Assemblage terminé
HINWEIS: Fertige Montage
NOTA: Conjunto completado

43 04/06 ID# M7301241



l'aide des entretoises (29 & 11), des boulons (30), de I'entretoise (13), du cliquet (31) et

@ Attachez les tubes inférieurs du systéme élévateur (28) aux supports du panneau (25) a
des écrous (32), comme illustré.

Die unteren Verlangerungsrohre (28 wie gezeigt mit Abstandsstiicken (29 u. 11),
Schrauben (30), Abstandsstiick (13), Ratsche (31) und Muttern (32) an den
Korbwandklammern (25) befestigen.

Conecte los tubos elevadores inferiores (28) en los soportes del respaldo (25) usando @
espaciadores (29 y 11), pernos (30), espaciador (13), trinquete (31) y tuercas (32) como \
se muestra.

CESSEZ DE SERRER
L'ECROU (32) DES QU'IL
EST AU MEME NIVEAU QUE
L'EXTREMITE DU

BOULON (30).

DIE MUTTER (32) NUR SO
WEIT ANZIEHEN, BIS SIE
BUNDIG MIT DEM ENDE
DER SCHRAUBE (30)
ABSCHLIESST.

DEJE DE APRETAR LA
TUERCA (32) CUANDO ESTE
AL RAS DEL EXTREMO DEL
PERNO (30).

A IMPORTANT! / WICHTIG! / IMPORTANTE!

Testez I'ajustement des boulons dans les
trous des supports et basculez-les en tournant
doucement pour retirer la peinture des trous
si nécessaire.

Die Schrauben zur Probe in die Bohrungen
der Klammern stecken und sie vorsichtig in
einer Kreisbewegung hin- und herbewegen,
um eventuelle Farbreste aus den Bohrungen
zu entfernen.

Pruebe el ajuste de los pernos en los orificios
de los soportes y cuidadosamente hagalos
girar para quitar la pintura de los orificios, si

& es necesario.

e Fixez le cliquet (27) en position avec I'axe a

épaulement (33) et les rondelles (34).

Die Klinke (27) mit dem Lastdsenbolzen (33) und
den Unterlegscheiben (34) in der Einbauposition
sichern.

Fije el fiador (27) en su lugar con un pasador de
horquilla (33) y arandelas (34).

ID# M7301241 04/06 44



Accrochez une extrémité du ressort (35) au trou de l'axe a épaulement (33). Tendez le ressort (35) et
accrochez-le a I'encoche du support avec la pince.

Ein Ende der Feder (35) im Loch des Lastdsenbolzens (33) einhaken. Die Feder (35) dehnen und mit einer
Zange in der Kerbe der Halterung einhaken.

Enganche un extremo del resorte (35) en el orificio del pasador de horquilla (33). Estire el resorte (35) y con

las pinzas enganchelo en la ranura del
soporte.

PROTEGEZ-VOUS LES YEUX LORSQUE
VOUS INSTALLEZ DES RESSORTS.

BEIM ANBRINGEN DER FEDERN
AUGENSCHUTZ TRAGEN!

CUANDO INSTALE LOS RESORTES
UTILICE PROTECTORES OCULARES.

Insérez le boulon a T (36) dans le support du Slam Jam (37), comme illustré a la figure A. Attachez le support du
Slam Jam et le boulon & T (37 & 36) au panneau a l'aide des boulons (18) et des écrous (20), comme illustré.

Die T-Nutenschraube (36) wie in ABB. A gezeigt durch die Slam Jam-Halterung (37) schieben. Die Slam Jam-
Halterung und die T-Nutenschraubengruppe (37 u. 36) wie gezeigt mit Schrauben (18) und Muttern (20) an der
Korbwand befestigen.

Introduzca el perno "T" (36) a través del soporte Slam Jam (37) como se muestra en la FIG. A. Conecte el conjunto
del soporte Slam Jam y el perno "T" (37 y 36) en el respaldo usando los pernos (18) y las tuercas (20) como se

muestra. .
e

Il est obligatoire de s'y prendre a deux pour cette
procédure. SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT
SOUS PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES
GRAVES ET/OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

Dieses Schritt muss von zwei Personen ausgefuhrt
werden. EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG
KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN
UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

Se requieren dos personas para realizar este
procedimiento. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA
ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
lesién GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

WL-L-

45 04/06 ID# M7301241



Attachez les tubes supérieurs de I'élévateur (28) aux supports du panneau (25) a l'aide des entretoises (29), du
boulon (30) et de I'écrou (32), comme illustré.

Die oberen Verlangerungsrohre (28) wie gezeigt mit Abstandsstiicken (29), Schraube (30) und Mutter (32) an
den Korbwandklammern (25) befestigen.

Conecte los tubos elevadores superiores (28) en los soportes del respaldo (25) usando espaciadores (29), perno
(30) y tuerca (32) como se muestra.

A IMPORTANT! / WICHTIG! / IMPORTANTE!

Testez I'ajustement des boulons dans les
trous des supports et basculez-les en tournant
doucement pour retirer la peinture des trous

si nécessaire.

CESSEZ DE SERRER
L'ECROU (32) DES QU'IL
EST AU MEME NIVEAU
QUE L'EXTREMITE DU
BOULON (30).

Die Schrauben zur Probe in die Bohrungen
der Klammern stecken und sie vorsichtig in
einer Kreisbewegung hin- und herbewegen,

DIE MUTTER (32) NUR

SO WEIT ANZIEHEN, BIS um eventuelle Farbreste aus den Bohrungen

SIE BUNDIG MIT DEM zu entfernen.

ENDE DER SCHRAUBE

(30) ABSCHLIESST. =2 ] Pruebe el ajuste de los pernos en los orificios

DEJE DE APRETAR LA dg los soportes y cu!dadosamente hggglos _

TUERCA (32) CUANDO girar para quitar la pintura de los orificios, si
QS

ESTE AL RAS DEL
EXTREMO DEL PERNO
(30).

es necesario.

ID# M7301241 04/06 46



Appuyez le poteau sur le banc de sciage. Attachez les tubes supérieurs et inférieurs du systéme élévateur (28) a la
section de poteau supérieure (4) a l'aide des boulons (30) et des écrous (32), comme illustré. Placez le

a capuchon (38) sur le poteau, comme illustré.

Die Stange auf einen Sagebock legen. Die oberen und unteren Verlangerungsrohre (28) wie gezeigt mit
Schrauben (30) und Muttern (32) am oberen Stangenteil (4) befestigen. Die Stangenkappe (38) wie gezeigt aufsetzen.

Apoye el poste en un caballete de aserrar. Conecte los tubos elevadores superiores e inferiores (28) en la seccién
superior del poste (4) usando pernos (30) y tuercas (32) como se muestra. Conecte la tapa del poste (38) como se

muestra.

Il est obligatoire de s'y prendre a deux pour cette
procédure. SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS
PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES
ET/OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

Dieses Schritt muss von zwei Personen ausgefiihrt
werden. EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG
KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN
UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

Se requieren dos personas para realizar este
procedimiento. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA
ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
lesion GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

32 & @ 32
: - 28
28 E\E\
. E E\ 38

]

N
o]

mmm e

\

-

7
)

28

32

= 32

=y

A IMPORTANT! / WICHTIG! / IMPORTANTE!

Testez I'ajustement des boulons dans les
trous des supports et basculez-les en tournant
doucement pour retirer la peinture des trous
si nécessaire.

Die Schrauben zur Probe in die Bohrungen
der Klammern stecken und sie vorsichtig in
einer Kreisbewegung hin- und herbewegen,
um eventuelle Farbreste aus den Bohrungen
o zu entfernen.

Pruebe el ajuste de los pernos en los orificios
de los soportes y cuidadosamente hagalos
girar para quitar la pintura de los orificios, si
es necesario.

47 04/06 ID# M7301241



@ Installez le cerceau Slam Jam sur le panneau.

A. Calez bien le cerceau (39) dans le support (47), comme illustré. Laissez glisser le boulon & T (36) a

travers le trou central du cerceau (39).

Installez le support de renforcement (40) sur le boulon a T (36), comme illustré.

Installez le ressort (41) sur le boulon a T (36), comme illustre.

Installez I'écrou spécial (43) et la rondelle (42) sur le boulon & T (36).

Serrez I'écrou (43) jusqu'a ce qu'il se trouve au méme niveau que l'extrémité du boulon a T (36).

moo®

Den Slam Jam-Korbrand an der Korbwand befestigen.

A. Den Korbrand (39) wie gezeigt in die Halterung (47) einsetzen. Die T-Nutenschraube (36) gleitet

durch das mittlere Loch im Korbrand (39).

Die Verstarkungshalterung (40) wie gezeigt Uber die T-Nutenschraube (36) schieben.

Die Feder (41) wie gezeigt auf der T-Nutenschraube (36) anbringen.

Die Spezialmutter (43) und Unterlegscheibe (42) auf der T-Nutenschraube (36) anbringen.
Die Mutter (43) anziehen, bis sie biindig mit dem Ende der T-Nutenschraube (36) abschlief3t.

moo®

Instale el borde Slam Jam en el respaldo

A. Ajuste el borde (39) seguramente en el soporte (47) como se muestra. Permita que el perno
en T (36) se deslice a través del orificio central del borde (39).

Instale el soporte de refuerzo (40) en el perno T (36) como se muestra.
Instale el resorte (41) en el perno T (36) como se muestra.

Instale la tuerca especial (43) y la arandela (42) en el perno T (36).
Apriete la tuerca (43) hasta que quede al ras del extremo del perno T (36).

moo®

ID# M7301241 04/06 48



39

oo |-+t

1!

71
1=

37

& |
@ 36 42
43
49 04/06 ID# M7301241



SECTION C : APPLIQUEZ L'ETIQUETTE DE HAUTEUR ET DE DEPLACEMENT ET
LE SYSTEME DE FIXATION

BAUABSCHNITT C: ANBRINGUNG DES HOHENEINSTELL- UND TRANSPORTAUFKLEBERS UND

DES SICHERUNGSSYSTEMS

SECCION C: APLICACION DE LA ETIQUETA DE ALTURA Y MOVIMIENTO Y FIJACION DEL SISTEMA

Redressez I'ensemble avec précaution. Collez I'étiquette de déplacement du systéme (23) sur l'avant du
poteau, comme illustré. La hauteur réglementaire du cerceau est de 3,05 m (10 pieds).

Den Aufbau vorsichtig aufrichten. Den Transportaufkleber (23) wie gezeigt an der Vorderseite der Stange
anbringen. Der Korbrand wird den offiziellen Regeln gemal in einer Hohe von 3,05 m (10 Ful3) angebracht.

Con cuidado coloque el conjunto en posicion vertical. Aplique la calcomania de movimiento del sistema (23)
en la parte frontal del poste como se muestra. La altura reglamentaria del borde es de 10 pies (3,05 m).

P REMARQUE:| pecollez le film de protection
HINWEIS: [ de la surface du panneau en

NOTA: acrylique avant usage.
Vor Gebrauch die Il est obligatoire de s'y prendre & deux pour cette
Schutzfolie von der procédure. SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS
Oberflache der Akryl- PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES
[ ] (] ET/OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

Korbwand abziehen.

Dieses Schritt muss von zwei Personen ausgefihrt

Desprenda la pelicula werden. EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG
protectora de la superficie KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN
del respaldo de acrilico UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

antes de usarlo.

Se requieren dos personas para realizar este
procedimiento. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA
ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
lesion GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

NE LAISSEZ PAS L'ENSEMBLE SANS
SURVEILLANCE LORSQU'IL EST VIDE, CAR IL

( HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT RISOUE DE BASCUL ER
TO ADJUST BACKBOARD:
ooy DIE VORRICHTUNG IM LEEREN ZUSTAND NICHT
UNBEAUFSICHTIGT LASSEN, DA SIE UMKIPPEN

KONNTE.

10 pieds 2. TO LOWER BACKBOARD:

3,05m BT NO DEJE EL CONJUNTO DESATENDIDO CUANDO

postien ESTE VACIO, YA QUE SE PUEDE LADEAR.
10 FuB MOVING SYSTEM
(3,05 m)
1 1. Adjust basketball backboard
23 10 pies @ N :,,, ,mh‘D,L w:pt;lzos ition.
(3.05 m) hasketball sysleme e
gro nu
7 e
4. Carefully rnla(e basketball N -
o §\ o s INTERDISEZ A UN ENFANT DE REGLER LA
. / B Z‘he:‘k,;‘emf;’,s‘;.,.!; " HAUTEUR.
. S KINDERN DARF DAS VERSTELLEN DER HOHE
NICHT GESTATTET WERDEN.
q = v NO PERMITA QUE LOS NIRNOS AJUSTEN LA

ALTURA.

ID# M7301241 04/06 S0



Placez I'ensemble a I'emplacement de votre choix. Remplissez le réservoir d'eau (114 litres) ou de
sable (136 kg) et fermez avec le bouchon (4).

Die zusammengebaute Vorrichtung an den gewiinschten Aufstellungsort bringen. Den Tank mit
Wasser (114 | [30 US-Gallonen]) oder Sand (136 kg [300 US-Pfd]) fullen und den Tankdeckel (4)
aufschnappen lassen.

Cologue la unidad montada en la ubicacion deseada. Llene el tanque con 30 galones (114 litros) de
agua o con 300 libras (136 kg) de arena y conecte a presion la tapa del tanque (4) en su lugar.

ATTENTION!
VORSICHT!
iPRECAUCION!
AJOUTEZ 7,6 LITRES (2 GALLONS) D'ANTIGEL

NON TOXIQUE EN PREVISION DE
TEMPERATURES EN DESSOUS DE 0.

DEN TANK MIT 7,6 L (2 GAL) EINES UNGIFTIGEN
GEFRIERSCHUTZMITTELS FULLEN, UM IN
KLIMAZONEN MIT FROSTTEMPERATUREN EIN
GEFRIEREN ZU VERHINDERN.

ANADA 7.6 LITROS (DOS GALONES) DE
ANTICONGELANTE NO TOXICO SI EL CLIMA
ALCANZA TEMPERATURAS DE
CONGELAMIENTO.

REMARQUE:
% HINWEIS:
4 NOTA:
SIVOUS UTILISEZ DU SABLE: L'UTILISATION DE
7,6 LITRES D'ANTIGEL EST INUTILE.

BEI VERWENDUNG VON SAND:
KEINE ZUSATZLICHEN 7,6 L (2 GAL)
GEFRIERSCHUTZMITTEL EINFULLEN.

SI SE USA ARENA:
NO SE REQUIERE EL USO DE ANTICONGELANTE

ol 04/06 ID# M7301241



